
IECC ν COMMISSION 

J U D G M E N T O F T H E C O U R T O F FIRST INSTANCE 
(Third Chamber, Extended Composition) 

16 September 1998 * 

In Cases T-133/95 and T-204/95, 

International Express Carriers Conference (IECC), a professional organisation 
established under Swiss law, having its headquarters in Geneva (Switzerland), rep
resented by Erie Morgan de Rivery, of the Paris Bar, and Jacques Derenne, of the 
Brussels and Paris Bars, with an address for service in Luxembourg at the Cham
bers of Alex Schmitt, 62 Avenue Guillaume, 

applicant, 

ν 

Commission of the European Communities, represented initially by Francisco 
Enrique González-Díaz, of its Legal Service, and Rosemary Caudwell, a national 
official on secondment to the Commission, and subsequently by Rosemary Caud
well and Fabiola Mascardi, a national official on secondment to the Commission, 
acting as Agents, assisted by Nicholas Forwood QC, with an address for service in 
Luxembourg at the office of Carlos Gómez de la Cruz, also of its Legal Service, 
Wagner Centre, Kirchberg, 

defendant, 

* Language of the cases: English. 
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supported by, 

in Cases T-133/95 and T-204/95, 

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, represented by 
Stephanie Ridley, of the Treasury Solicitor's Department, and, during the oral pro
cedure, also by Nicholas Green QC, acting as Agents, with an address for service 
in Luxembourg at the British Embassy, 14 Boulevard Roosevelt, 

Deutsche Post AG, represented by Dirk Schroeder, Rechtsanwalt, Cologne, with 
an address for service in Luxembourg at the Chambers of Loesch and Wolter, 
11 Rue Goethe, 

and 

The Post Office, represented by Ulick Bourke, Solicitor of the Supreme Court of 
England and Wales, and, during the oral procedure, also by Stuart Isaacs Q C and 
Sarah Moore, Barrister, with an address for service in Luxembourg at the Cham
bers of Loesch and Wolter, 11 Rue Goethe, 

and, in Case T-133/95, 
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La Poste, represented by Hervé Lehman and Sylvain Rieuneau, of the Paris Bar, 
with an address for service in Luxembourg at the Chambers of Aloyse May, 
31 Grand-Rue, 

interveners, 

APPLICATIONS for, in substance, the annulment of the Commission decisions 
of 6 April 1995 and 14 August 1995, by which the Commission definitively 
rejected that part of the complaint filed by the applicant on 13 July 1988 against 
the interception, pursuant to Article 25 of the Universal Postal Union Convention, 
by a number of public postal operators, of mail which had been the subject of 
remailing, 

THE COURT O F FIRST INSTANCE O F THE EUROPEAN 
COMMUNITIES (Third Chamber, Extended Composition), 

composed of: B. Vesterdorf, President, C. P. Briet, P. Lindh, A. Potocki and 
J. D. Cooke, Judges, 

Registrar: H. Jung, 

having regard to the written procedure and further to the hearing on 13 May 1997, 

gives the following 
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Judgment 

The facts 

The International Express Carriers Conference (IECC) and r email 

1 The International Express Carriers Conference (IECC) is an organisation repre
senting the interests of certain undertakings which provide express mail services. 
Its members offer, inter alia, 'remail' services, consisting in the transportation of 
mail originating in Country A to the territory of Country B to be placed there 
with the local public postal operator ('public postal operator') for final transmis
sion by the latter on its own territory or to Country A or Country C. 

2 It is customary to distinguish between three categories of remail services: 

— 'ABC remaiľ, where mail originating in Country A is transported by private 
companies to Country B and put into the postal system there for forwarding 
via the traditional international postal system to Country C, where the final 
addressee resides; 

— 'ABB remail', where mail originating in Country A is transported by private 
companies to Country B and put into the postal system there for delivery to 
final addressees in Country B; and 

— 'ABA remail', where mail originating in Country A is transported by private 
companies to Country B and put into the postal system there in order to be 
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sent via the traditional international postal system back to Country A, where 
the final addressee resides. 

3 To those three traditional types of remail should be added so-called 'non-physical 
remaiľ. In this form of remail, information from Country A is sent electronically 
to Country B, where, with or without processing, it is printed, transported and put 
into the postal system of Country Β or Country C for forwarding via the tradi
tional international postal system to Country A, Β or C, where the final addressee 
resides. 

Terminal dues and the Universal Postal Union Convention 

4 The Universal Postal Union (UPU) Convention, adopted on 10 July 1964 under 
the aegis of the United Nations Organisation and to which all Member States of 
the European Community have acceded, provides the framework for relations 
between all postal administrations worldwide. It was within this framework that 
the European Conference of Postal and Telecommunications Administrations 
('CEPT') was established, to which all the European postal administrations against 
which the applicant has complained belong. 

5 In any postal system, the sorting of 'inward' mail and its delivery to final address
ees involve significant costs for public postal operators. For that reason, U P U 
members adopted in 1969 a system of fixed compensation rates for each type of 
mail, referred to as 'terminal dues', thereby reversing a principle in force since the 
U P U was founded, under which each public postal operator bore the costs 
involved in sorting and delivering inward mail without passing on such costs to the 
public postal operators of the countries in which that mail originated. The eco
nomic value of the delivery service provided by the various postal administrations, 
their cost structures and the charges invoiced to customers might vary widely. The 
difference between the prices charged for the delivery of national and international 
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mail in the various Member States and the level of terminal dues in relation to the 
various prices in force at national level lie at the root of the remail phenomenon. 
Remail operators seek, inter alia, to take advantage of those price differences by 
proposing to commercial companies to transport their mail to the public postal 
operators which offer the best quality/price ratio for a particular destination. 

6 Article 23 of the 1984 UPU Convention, now Article 25 of the 1989 U P U Con
vention, provides as follows: 

' 1 . A member country shall not be bound to forward or deliver to the addressee 
letter-post items which senders resident in its territory post or cause to be posted 
in a foreign country with the object of profiting by the lower charges in force 
there. The same applies to such items posted in large quantities, whether or not 
such postings are made with a view to benefiting from lower charges. 

2. Paragraph 1 shall be applied without distinction both to correspondence made 
up in the country where the sender resides and then carried across the frontier and 
to correspondence made up in a foreign country. 

3. The administration concerned may either return its items to origin or charge 
postage on the items at its internal rates. If the sender refuses to pay the postage, 
the items may be disposed of in accordance with the internal legislation of the 
administration concerned. 

4. A member country shall not be bound to accept, forward or deliver to the 
addressees letter-post items which senders post or cause to be posted in large 
quantities in a country other than the country in which they reside. The adminis-
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tration concerned may send back such items to origin or return them to the send
ers without repaying the prepaid charge.' 

The IECC's complaint and the 1987 CEPT Agreement 

7 O n 13 July 1988 the IECC lodged a complaint with the Commission under 
Article 3(2) of Council Regulation N o 17 of 6 February 1962 (First Regulation 
implementing Articles 85 and 86 of the Treaty) (OJ, English Special Edition 
1959-1962, p. 87, hereinafter 'Regulation N o 17'). The complainant essentially 
alleged, first, that a number of public postal operators established in the European 
Community and in non-member countries, meeting in Berne in October 1987, had 
concluded a price-fixing agreement in regard to terminal dues ('the CEPT Agree
ment') and, second, that a number of public postal operators were attempting to 
operate a market-allocation scheme on the basis of Article 23 of the U P U Conven
tion with a view to declining delivery of mail posted by customers with public 
postal operators in countries other than those in which they resided. 

8 It is not disputed that, on 17 January 1995, 14 public postal operators, 12 of them 
from the European Community, signed a preliminary agreement on terminal dues 
designed to replace the 1987 CEPT Agreement. The new agreement, referred to as 
'the REIMS Agreement' (System for the Remuneration of Exchanges of Interna
tional Mails between Public Postal Operators with a Universal Service Obligation), 
provides essentially for a system whereby the receiving post office would charge 
the originating post office a fixed percentage of the former's domestic tariff for any 
post received. A definitive version of this agreement was signed on 13 December 
1995 and notified to the Commission on 19 January 1996 (OJ 1996 C 42, p. 7). 

9 The first part of the IECC's complaint concerned the application of Article 85 of 
the EC Treaty to the CEPT Agreement. 
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10 In the second part of its complaint, the IECC claimed that a number of public 
postal operators were applying a system designed to allocate national postal mar
kets on the basis of Article 23 of the U P U Convention. The IECC claimed that 
the public postal operators in the United Kingdom, Germany and France (herein
after 'the Post Office', 'Deutsche Post' and 'La Poste' respectively) were also 
attempting to dissuade commercial companies from using the services of private 
remail operators such as the IECC's members or that they were trying to persuade 
other public postal operators not to cooperate with such private operators, as 
becomes apparent from, inter alia, a letter which the Post Office sent in January 
1987 to a number of public postal operators, including one within the Community. 

1 1 The IECC further alleged that, in the spring of 1988, Deutsche Post had attempted 
to discourage mailers in Germany from using remail by citing Article 23 of the 
UPU Convention and by intercepting and returning inbound international mail 
destined for addressees residing in Germany. 

12 At the Commission's request, the IECC sent to it an additional memorandum on 
2 June 1989 dealing with Article 23(1) of the UPU Convention and, in particular, 
the problem of ABA remail. 

1 3 The IECC also supplied information in October 1989 from the company T N T 
Skypac concerning the interception by La Poste of mail destined for Africa. 

The Commission's handling of the complaint 

1 4 The public postal operators cited in the applicant's complaint submitted their 
answers to the questions put by the Commission in November 1988. Between June 
1989 and February 1991, copious correspondence was exchanged between, on the 
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one hand, the IECC and, on the other, various officials in the Directorate-General 
for Competition (DG IV) and the cabinets of Commission Members Bangemann 
and Brittan. 

15 In April 1989 the Post Office assured the Commission that it had not itself used 
the powers conferred by Article 23(4) of the U P U Convention, and had no inten
tion of doing so in the future. In June 1989 the Commission was informed by 
Deutsche Post that the latter was prepared to abandon the use of that provision, 
and in October 1989 made it known that it was no longer applying it. 

1 6 O n 18 April 1991 the Commission informed the IECC that it 'had decided to ini
tiate proceedings under the provisions of Council Regulation 17/62 [...] on the 
basis of Articles 85(1) and 86 of the EC Treaty'. 

17 O n 7 April 1993 the Commission informed the IECC that it had adopted a state
ment of objections on 5 April 1993, and that this was to be sent to the public 
postal operators concerned. 

18 The Commission sent a letter to the IECC on 13 July 1994 in which it stated: '[...] 
I am, however, concerned about the increasing number of incidents in which mail 
which was physically created in, e. g., the Netherlands, for the purpose of being 
sent to German customers, is being intercepted and declared "non-physical ABA 
remail" by [Deutsche Post . . . ] ' . 

19 O n 26 July 1994 the IECC called on the Commission, pursuant to Article 175 of 
the Treaty, to send it a letter under Article 6 of Commission Regulation N o 99/63 
of 25 July 1963 on the hearings provided for in Article 19(1) and (2) of Regulation 
N o 17 (OJ, English Special Edition 1963-1964, p. 47, hereinafter 'Regulation 
N o 99/63'), should the Commission consider it unnecessary to adopt a decision 
prohibiting the actions of the public postal operators. 
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20 On 23 September 1994 the Commission sent a letter to the IECC pursuant to 
Article 6 of Regulation N o 99/63 concerning that part of the complaint which 
related to the CEPT Agreement. With regard to the interception of non-physical 
ABA remail, the Commission stated that its services 'regard this conduct as very 
serious and intend to have any such abuse brought to an end'. 

21 On 23 November 1994 the IECC called on the Commission to define its position 
on the complaint as a whole, pursuant to Article 175 of the Treaty. It also 
requested access to the case-file. 

22 Since it formed the view that the Commission had not defined its position within 
the meaning of Article 175 of the Treaty, the IECC lodged an application on 
15 February 1995 for a declaration of failure to act, which was registered as Case 
T-28/95. 

23 On 17 February 1995 the Commission sent to the IECC the decision rejecting its 
complaint as regards the application of Article 85 of the Treaty to the CEPT 
Agreement and a letter under Article 6 of Regulation N o 99/63 informing the 
applicant of the reasons why the Commission could not accede to its request con
cerning interception of mail under Article 23 of the UPU Convention. 

24 On 22 February 1995 the IECC sent to the Commission its observations on that 
letter. It commented, inter alia, that: 

'So far as the IECC is aware, all of the examples of restriction cited by the IECC 
represented implementation of Article 23(4) of the 1984 Universal Postal Conven
tion against ABC remail. Since your February 17 letter makes no reference to 
restrictions on ABC remail, the IECC cannot regard it as an adequate justification 
for rejecting the IECC's complaint.' 
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25 O n 6 April 1995 the Commission addressed to the applicant a decision concerning 
the second aspect of the complaint, in which, inter alia, it stated: 

14. The comments subsequently submitted by your legal representative, [...], on 22 
February 1995 do not, for the reasons set out below, contain any arguments which 
would justify a change in the Commission's position. The purpose of the present 
letter is to inform you about the final decision which the Commission has reached 
with regard to the allegations in your complaint relating to the interception of mail 
on the basis of Article [23] of the U P U Convention. 

5. Summarised briefly, the Commission's letter sent to you on 17 February 1995 
pursuant to Article 6 of Regulation N o 99/63 identified four types of mail items 
which have been subject to interception on the basis of the U P U Convention, 
namely commercial physical ABA remail, non-commercial or private physical 
ABA remail, so-called "non-physical" ABA remail [...] and normal cross-border 
mail [...] 

6. With respect to commercial physical ABA remail, the Commission's position is 
that to the extent the commercial collection of mail from residents in country Β for 
subsequent remailing in country A to final destinations in country Β constitutes a 
circumvention of the national monopoly for domestic letter delivery laid down by 
the law of country B, the interception of such mail when it is re-entering country 
Β may be considered to be legitimate action under the current circumstances and 
therefore does not constitute an abuse of a dominant position in the sense of 
Article 86 of the EC Treaty. [...] [The] Commission [...] has [...] specifically noted 
that such circumvention of the national monopoly is "rendered profitable because 
of the present unbalanced levels of terminal dues" and that it is precisely for this 
reason that some form of protection is justifiable at this stage. [...] 

7. With respect to the interception of non-commercial physical ABA remail, 
"non-physical" remail and normal cross-border mail, the Commission's position is 
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that to the extent the IECC's members do not engage in activities involving this 
type of mail, they are not harmed in their business activities by the interception of 
such mail and thus have no legitimate interest as required pursuant to Article 3(2) 
of Regulation N o 17 for applications to the Commission with respect to infringe
ments of the competition rules. 

[...] In the Commission's view [...] so-called "non-physical remail" involves the 
following scenario: a multinational company, for example a bank, [...] sets up a 
central printing and mailing facility in one particular Member State "A"; informa
tion is sent by electronic means from all the bank's subsidiaries and branches to 
the central service centre, where the information is transformed into actual physi
cal letter-items, e. g. bank statements, which are then prepared for postage and 
submitted to the local postal operator [...] 

[...] [There] are in our view no indications as to how the IECC's members could 
be involved in this type of arrangement. [...] 

8. For the above considerations I inform you that your application of 13 July 1988 
pursuant to Article 3(2) of Regulation N o 17/62, as far as the interception of com
mercial physical ABA remail, non commercial physical ABA remail, "non-
physical" remail and normal cross-border mail is concerned, is hereby rejected.' 

26 On 12 April 1995 the Commission addressed to the IECC a letter pursuant to 
Article 6 of Regulation N o 99/63 regarding application of the competition rules to 
the interception of ABC remail. The IECC replied to that letter on 9 June 1995. 
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27 O n 14 August 1995 the Commission adopted a final decision concerning the inter
ception of ABC remail by certain public postal operators, in which it stated inter 
alia as follows: 

'(A) Interception of ABA remail 

3. [...] [You] have received a letter dated 6 April 1995 [...] indicating that the part 
of your complaint relating to the interception of commercial physical ABA remail, 
non-commercial physical ABA remail, "non-physical" remail and normal cross-
border mail has been rejected. [...] 

(B) Interception of ABC remail 

6. The letter from [the IECC] of 9 June 1995 states that (i) the Commission no 
longer has jurisdiction to take a further decision in this matter, and (ii) even if the 
Commission had such jurisdiction, the rejection of this aspect of the complaint [...] 
was inappropriate for a number of reasons. [...] 

[...] 

11. O n 21 April 1989 the UK Post Office gave assurances to the Commission that 
it had not itself used powers under article 23(4) UPU, nor did it intend in future to 
do so. Likewise, the then German Bundespost Postdienst informed the Commis
sion on 10 October 1989 that it no longer applied Article 23(4) to ABC remail 
between Member States. [...] 
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13. Although it is true that the Commission may adopt a formal prohibition deci
sion regarding anti-competitive behaviour which has in the meantime been termi
nated, it is not under an obligation to do so and will decide whether such a step is 
appropriate in the specific circumstances of an individual case. In the case at hand 
there is no evidence that the two postal operators referred to in the IECC's com
plaint of 1988 [...] have not abided by the undertaking which they each gave to the 
Commission in 1989 to refrain from invoking Article 23(4) with respect to ABC 
remail. [...] 

14.5. [...] The Commission would point out that the mere existence of Article 
23/25 of the UPU is not necessarily contrary to the Community competition rules: 
it is only the exercise of the possibilities of action granted by Article 23/25 in cer
tain circumstances — i. e. between Member States — which may constitute a 
breach of those rules. [...] 

15. The IECC's request that strict penalties be imposed on the postal administra
tions in order to bring an end to the violations of EC competition law is incon
sistent with the IECC's inability to produce any evidence that the infringements 
are continuing or that there is a real danger of their resumption. [...] 

[...] 

18. [...] The French Post Office replied on 24 October 1990 maintaining that it 
believed [...] use of Article 23 UPU to be legitimate under Community law. The 
incident [referred to in paragraph 13 of the present judgment] was subsequently 
referred to in the Statement of Objections of 5 April 1993 [...]: in its response to 
the Statement of Objections, the French Post Office reiterated its earlier position 
that the incident was not incompatible with Community law. 
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19. In the circumstances of the case, taking into account the isolated nature of the 
incident and that there is no evidence of recurrence of the behaviour, the Commis
sion does not believe that it is necessary to take a prohibition decision against the 
French Post Office. [...]'. 

Procedure 

28 By application lodged at the Registry of the Court of First Instance on 20 June 
1995, the applicant brought an action under Article 173 of the Treaty seeking 
annulment of the decision of 6 April 1995. That action was registered as Case 
T-133/95. 

29 By application lodged at the Registry of the Court of First Instance on 28 October 
1995, the applicant brought an action under Article 173 of the Treaty seeking 
annulment of the decision of 14 August 1995. That action was registered as Case 
T-204/95. 

30 By orders of 6 February 1996, the President of the Third Chamber (Extended 
Composition) of the Court of First Instance granted leave to the United Kingdom, 
the Post Office, La Poste and Deutsche Post to intervene in support of the form of 
order sought by the Commission in Case T-133/95. 

31 By orders of 13 May 1996, the President of the Third Chamber (Extended Com
position) of the Court of First Instance granted leave to the United Kingdom, the 
Post Office, La Poste and Deutsche Post to intervene in support of the form of 
order sought by the Commission in Case T-204/95. 
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32 On 7 August 1996 La Poste requested withdrawal of its intervention in Case 
T-204/95. On 26 November 1996 the President of the Third Chamber (Extended 
Composition) of the Court of First Instance made an order removing La Poste as 
an intervener in Case T-204/95. 

33 Following the report of the Judge-Rapporteur, the Court of First Instance (Third 
Chamber, Extended Composition) decided to open the oral procedure. As part of 
the measures of procedural organisation, it called on a number of parties to submit 
documents and reply to questions in writing or orally at the hearing. The parties 
complied with those requests. 

34 In accordance with Article 50 of the Rules of Procedure of the Court of First 
Instance, Cases T-28/95, T-110/95, T-133/95 and T-204/95, all brought by the same 
applicant and related in their subject-matter, were joined for the purposes of the 
oral procedure by order of the President of the Third Chamber (Extended Com
position) of the Court of 12 March 1997. 

35 The parties presented oral argument and replied to the questions put by the Court 
at the hearing on 13 May 1997. 

36 In accordance with Article 50 of the Rules of Procedure, and after hearing the par
ties, the Court decided to join Cases T-133/95 and T-204/95 for the purposes of 
judgment. 

37 On 26 September 1997 the applicant requested that the oral procedure be 
re-opened pursuant to Article 62 of the Court's Rules of Procedure. At the 
Court's request, the Commission, the Post Office, La Poste and Deutsche Post 
expressed their view that it was unnecessary to reopen the oral procedure. The 
applicant sought once again to have the oral procedure reopened on 26 February 
1998. The Court takes the view that, in the light of the documents produced by the 
applicant, it is not appropriate to accede to those requests. The new factors on 
which the applicant relies in support of those requests either do not contain any 
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conclusive element for the resolution of the proceedings or are limited to establish
ing the existence of facts which clearly postdate the adoption of the contested deci
sions and which cannot therefore affect their validity. 

Forms of order sought by the parties 

In Case T-133/95 

38 The applicant submits that the Court should: 

— annul the Commission decision of 6 April 1995; 

— order such further or other relief as the Court considers appropriate in order 
for the Commission to comply with Article 176 of the Treaty; 

— order the Commission to pay the costs. 

39 In its observations on the statements in intervention, the applicant further claims 
that the Court should: 

— declare inadmissible the statement in intervention of the Post Office; 

— order the interveners to pay the costs relating to the observations on their 
interventions; 

— order production of a number of documents. 
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40 The Commission claims that the Court should: 

— dismiss the application; 

— order the applicant to pay the costs. 

41 Deutsche Post submits that the Court should: 

— dismiss the application; 

— order the applicant to pay the costs of its intervention. 

42 La Poste submits that the Court should: 

— dismiss the application; 

— order the applicant to pay the costs of its intervention. 

43 The United Kingdom and the Post Office submit that the application should be 
dismissed. 
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In Case T-204/95 

44 In its application, the applicant claims that the Court should: 

— declare the Commission's letter of 14 August 1995 to be non-existent; 

— in the alternative, annul the Commission decision of 14 August 1995 and order 
such further or other relief as the Court considers appropriate in order for the 
Commission to comply with Article 176 of the Treaty; 

— order the Commission to pay the costs. 

45 In its reply, the applicant further submits that the Court should: 

— declare the Commission's letter of 12 April 1995 to be non-existent; 

— order the Commission, pursuant to Articles 64 and/or 65 of the Rules of Pro
cedure, to produce, before the hearing, a number of documents on which it 
relied in its decision or in its defence, or, at least, in the event that confidential
ity is raised, to allow the Court to examine those documents. 

46 In its observations on the statements in intervention, the applicant also claims that 
the Court should: 

— declare inadmissible the statement in intervention of the Post Office; 
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— order the interveners to pay the costs relating to the observations on their 
interventions; 

— order production of a number of documents. 

47 The Commission submits that the Court should: 

— dismiss the application; 

— order the applicant to pay the costs. 

48 Deutsche Post submits that the Court should: 

— dismiss the application; 

— order the applicant to pay the costs, including those of Deutsche Post. 

49 The Post Office and the United Kingdom submit that the application should be 
dismissed. 
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Admissibility of the Post Office's statements in intervention 

50 According to the applicant, the statements in intervention lodged by the Post 
Office in Cases T-133/95 and T-204/95 do not comply with Article 116(4)(a) of the 
Rules of Procedure in so far as they do not indicate in support of which party they 
were made and must for that reason be declared inadmissible. 

51 Under the third paragraph of Article 37 of the EC Statute of the Court of Justice 
and Article 116(4)(a) of the Rules of Procedure of the Court of First Instance, the 
form of order sought in a statement in intervention may have no purpose other 
than to support the form of order sought by one of the main parties. It is clear 
from the Post Office's statements in intervention that their purpose was to support 
the forms of order sought by the Commission, notwithstanding the fact that there 
were no formal submissions to that effect. The applicant could not therefore have 
been in any serious doubt as to the scope or purpose of the statements in interven
tion. It should also be noted that the Post Office's applications to intervene con
tained, in accordance with Article 115(2)(e) of the Court's Rules of Procedure, an 
indication of the forms of order sought in support of which leave to intervene was 
being applied for, and that the abovementioned orders of 6 February 1996 and 
13 May 1996, in paragraph (1) of their respective operative parts, granted leave to 
the Post Office to intervene 'in support of the form of order sought by the defen
dant'. In those circumstances, the submission of the applicant must be rejected. 

Admissibility of the claim for an order requiring the Commission to adopt 
appropriate measures to comply with its obligations under Article 176 of the 
Treaty 

52 According to settled case-law, it is not the function of the Community judicature 
to issue directions to the Community institutions or to substitute itself for those 
institutions when exercising its powers of review. It is for the institution con
cerned, under Article 176 of the Treaty, to adopt the measures required to give 
effect to a judgment delivered in an action for annulment. 
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53 This claim is therefore inadmissible. 

Substance 

54 It is necessary to determine first of all (A) the scope of the decisions of 6 April 
1995 and 14 August 1995 since the parties hold divergent views in this regard, then 
(B) to examine the pleas in law specific to Case T-133/95 and (C) to examine the 
forms of order sought and pleas in law relating to Case T-204/95. Finally, (D) the 
pleas alleging misuse of powers and breach of certain general principles of law, 
raised in the two cases, will be considered together. 

A — Scope of the decisions of 6 April 1995 and 14 August 1995 

Arguments of the parties 

55 In its reply in Case T-133/95, the applicant states that, according to paragraphs 1 
to 4 of the decision of 6 April 1995, that decision relates not only to interceptions 
of ABA remail but also to interceptions of ABC remail. There was therefore noth
ing in that decision to suggest that this latter type of interception would be the 
subject of the decision of 14 August 1995. Moreover, in its statement of defence in 
that case, the Commission acknowledged that its letter of 17 February 1995, pur
suant to Article 6 of Regulation N o 99/63, related to the entire second part of the 
complaint. 

56 The Commission, the applicant argues, is seeking to limit a posteriori the scope 
of the decision of 6 April 1995 with the sole objective of rectifying the absence 
of a statement of reasons by which it is vitiated. Thus, the applicant had since 
22 February 1995 drawn the Commission's attention to the fact that it had 
neglected ABC remail in its letter of 17 February 1995. 
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57 The Commission points out that it had omitted, in its letter of 17 February 1995, 
to deal with the aspect of the complaint relating to ABC remail, as the applicant 
had pointed out to it in its letter of 22 February 1995. This is why the decision of 
6 April 1995 did not deal with this aspect of the complaint, but only with the other 
forms of interception. 

Findings of the Court 

58 It follows from paragraph 8 of the decision of 6 April 1995, which constitutes the 
conclusion thereof, and from paragraphs 5 to 7, which set out the reasoning of that 
decision, that it is limited to addressing the aspects of the complaint relating to 
interception of commercial physical ABA remail, non-commercial physical ABA 
remail, non-physical remail and normal cross-border mail, as set out in the Com
mission's letter of 17 February 1995. Furthermore, the applicant had itself, in its 
letter of 22 February 1995 (cited above in paragraph 24), stressed the limited scope 
of the Commission's letter of 17 February 1995 sent pursuant to Article 6 of Regu
lation N o 99/63 which preceded the adoption of the decision of 6 April 1995. 

59 It thus follows from a reading of the decision of 6 April 1995 that the part of the 
complaint relating to ABC remail was not covered by that decision. 

60 The fact that this omission may have resulted from oversight or even been inten
tional on the part of the Commission cannot alter the objective delimitation of the 
scope of the decision of 6 April 1995. 

61 Furthermore, it follows from the actual wording of the decision of 14 August 1995 
that that decision relates only to the Commission's final assessment of the part of 
the complaint relating to ABC remail. 

II - 3671 



JUDGMENT OF 16. 9. 1998 — CASES T-133/95 AND T-204/95 

62 The applicant's objections regarding the scope of the decisions of 6 April 1995 and 

14 August 1995 must therefore be rejected. 

Β — Pleas in law specific to Case T-133/95 

The first plea in law, alleging breach of Article 190 of the Treaty 

Arguments of the parties 

63 The applicant argues in substance that the decision of 6 April 1995 is vitiated by a 
defective or inadequate statement of reasons with regard to the rejection of those 
aspects of its complaint concerning ABC remail and non-physical remail. 

64 The applicant also submits that neither the statement of objections nor the letter of 
17 February 1995 sent pursuant to Article 6 of Regulation N o 99/63, nor the deci
sion of 6 April 1995 contain anything to indicate that the Commission examined 
the part of its complaint in which the applicant stated that Article 23 of the U P U 
Convention was implemented by means of agreements concluded for that purpose 
by the public postal operators, contrary to Article 85 of the Treaty. 

65 The applicant adds that it is unacceptable that the Commission should examine 
this latter aspect of the complaint in the context of a decision which it would adopt 
at a subsequent stage (Case T-74/92 Ladhroke ν Commission [1995] ECR II-115, 
paragraph 60, and Case T-95/94 Sytravai and Brink's France ν Commission [1995] 
ECR II-2651, paragraph 62). In so doing, the Commission breached Article 190 of 
the Treaty. 
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66 The Commission maintains that the decision of 6 April 1995 concerns neither the 
ABC remail issues nor the alleged breaches of Article 85 of the Treaty. Further
more, the decision contains an adequate statement of reasons in regard to non-
physical remail. 

Findings of the Court 

67 It follows first of all from the Court's findings in regard to the scope of the deci
sion of 6 April 1995 (see paragraphs 58 to 62 above) that that decision did not 
concern ABC remail. The plea alleging defective reasoning of the decision on this 
point is therefore unfounded. 

68 Next, in that decision of 6 April 1995, the Commission took the view that the 
applicant had failed to provide any information to show that its members might be 
involved in non-physical ABA remailing activities, so that they had no legitímate 
interest, within the meaning of Article 3(2) of Regulation N o 17. The decision 
therefore reveals, clearly and unequivocally, the Commission's reasoning. In those 
circumstances, the plea alleging an inadequate statement of reasons in this regard 
must be dismissed, whilst the issue of the correctness of the Commission's conclu
sion is a matter concerning the substance of the case. 

69 Finally, it is clear from the decision of 6 April 1995 that it does not relate to the 
alleged infringements of Article 85 of the Treaty by the public postal operators. It 
should be pointed out in this regard that the separate treatment of this aspect of 
the complaint does not affect the examination of its other aspects. Nor does it 
appear from the case-file that the applicant has argued that those different aspects 
could not be treated separately, even though it was clear that the Commission was 
concentrating its examination on the application of Article 85 of the Treaty to the 
CEPT Agreement and on the application of Article 86 to the alleged interception 
of remail. 

70 In the light of those factors, the plea must be dismissed in its entirety. 
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The second plea in law, alleging breach of Article 3(2)(b) of Regulation No 17 

Arguments of the parties 

71 The applicant argues that, by concluding that the IECC's members had no legiti
mate interest in challenging the abusive practices of the public postal operators in 
regard to non-physical remail, the Commission has misapplied Article 3(2)(b) of 
Regulation N o 17. 

72 First, in order to reach that conclusion, the Commission, according to the appli
cant, defined the concept of non-physical remail in an unnaturally restrictive way 
by limiting it to non-physical ABA remail, in which I E C C members, by defini
tion, are not engaged. 

73 Second, the applicant submits that, by so doing, the Commission ignored the 
legitimate interest which its members have in denouncing practices of the public 
postal operators in the case of non-physical ABCA remail. In this type of remail, 
the mail physically produced in country Β is introduced by a private remail opera
tor into the postal system of country C in order to be forwarded to country A. 
The applicant notes that this form of remail is in practice equivalent to ABC 
remail. However, on the basis of a broad construction of Article 23(1) of the U P U 
Convention, the public postal operators could intercept this mail by classifying it 
as non-physical ABCA remail. Such an interception, under this doctrine of non-
physical remail, constitutes a real threat for I E C C members, a fact which the 
Commission overlooked. 

74 The applicant points out that its complaint and the statement of objections men
tioned examples of ABC remail which Deutsche Post had attempted to classify as 
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'non-physical remail'. In its letter of 13 July 1994 to the IECC, the Commission 
stated that it was 'concerned' by the use of this doctrine of non-physical remail. In 
addition, it had on 5 May 1995 sent a letter to the legal representative of the Lanier 
company, the mail of which had been intercepted by Deutsche Post. Finally, in 
June 1994, Deutsche Post had intercepted, on the basis of Article 23(1) of the U P U 
Convention and the doctrine of non-physical remail, a large consignment of ABC 
mail sent by the Swiss company Matra AG. 

75 The applicant points out finally that, in May 1994, the Executive Council of the 
U P U proposed extending the scope of Article 23(1) of the U P U Convention with 
a view to facilitating the interception of non-physical mail. That proposal, it says, 
was adopted in September 1996. 

76 The Commission acknowledges that, in its statement of objections, it indicated 
that the public postal operators had had difficulties in interpreting the scope of 
Article 23(1) of the U P U Convention. It takes the view, however, that its role is 
not to promulgate interpretations of the effect of applying competition law to 
theoretical scenarios, but to enforce those rules in specific cases. 

77 In this case, the Commission argues, the applicant confirms that its members are 
not concerned with non-physical remail, as defined in the decision of 6 April 1995, 
and that non-physical ABCA remail is equivalent to ABC remail. 

Findings of the Court 

78 Article 3(2)(b) of Regulation N o 17 provides that natural or legal persons claiming 
a legitimate interest may file a complaint alleging infringement of Articles 85 or 86 
of the Treaty. 
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79 It follows that the Commission was entitled, and without prejudice to its right to 
institute, where appropriate, proceedings ex proprio motu in order to establish an 
infringement, not to pursue a complaint from an undertaking unable to demon
strate a legitimate interest. Determining the stage of the investigation at which the 
Commission ascertained that this condition had not been met does not therefore 
matter. 

80 In the present case, the Commission concluded, in its decision of 6 April 1995, that 
the members of the IECC had no legitimate interest in challenging the practices 
relating to non-physical ABA remail. 

81 In its written statements, the applicant confirms that its members are, by defini
tion, not involved in non-physical remail transactions, as defined in the decision of 
6 April 1995. 

82 The fact, to which the applicant attached considerable emphasis in its written state
ments, that its members could be concerned by another form of non-physical 
remail, namely non-physical ABCA remail, given the use by the public postal 
operators of the doctrine of non-physical remail, cannot affect the conclusion 
reached by the Commission in regard to non-physical ABA remail, the soundness 
of which, moreover, the applicant recognises. The applicant also confirms that 
non-physical ABCA remail is, in reality, equivalent to ABC remail, which was 
examined by the Commission in its decision of 14 August 1995 and will therefore 
be examined by the Court in the context of the action brought against that deci
sion. 

83 The plea in law must therefore be rejected. 
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The third plea in law, alleging infringement of Articles 85 and 86 of the Treaty 

The first and second limbs 

— Arguments of the parties 

84 The applicant points out first of all that the Commission bases its decision of 
6 April 1995, in so far as it relates to commercial ABA remail, on the premiss that 
public postal operators have the right to intercept any mail which they consider is 
being carried in breach of their statutory monopoly. In the applicant's view, this 
practice infringes the principle of the separation of commercial and regulatory 
functions (Case C-18/88 Régie des Télégraphes et des Téléphones ν GB-Inno-BM 
[1991] ECR 1-5941, paragraphs 25 and 26). 

85 Second, the applicant submits that the Commission's argument that interception of 
ABA remail is intended to protect the postal monopoly of the public postal opera
tors should have been justified by reference to Article 90(2) of the Treaty. It points 
out in this regard that the Commission suggests that ABA remail constitutes a risk 
of lost business to public postal operators and also a threat to the universal service 
which they must provide. 

86 Third, the applicant submits that the decision of 6 April 1995, in so far as it relates 
to commercial ABA mail, is based on the current imbalance between costs borne 
by the public postal operators and terminal dues. This imbalance, it argues, is 
merely the result of an unlawful price-fixing agreement between the public postal 
operators. 

87 Fourth, to maintain such a system in place amounts, in the applicant's submission, 
to discrimination incompatible with Article 86(c) of the Treaty. 
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88 In reply, the Commission first points out that it started from the premiss that pub
lic postal operators, to which the provision of a universal postal service has been 
entrusted, are entitled to protect their monopoly against circumvention, particu
larly where there is an imbalance between the costs borne and the sums recover
able under the current system of terminal dues. The Commission therefore con
cluded that the interception of ABA remail, which in reality is purely internal to 
country A, did not constitute an infringement of Article 86 of the Treaty. It 
explains that, in adopting that position, it did not apply Article 90(2) of the Treaty. 
In its view, such interception does not necessarily constitute the exercise of a regu
latory function. 

89 The Commission goes on to stress the difficulty which public postal operators face 
in enforcing their exclusive rights where post is not returned to them for internal 
delivery. The Commission notes that the type of remail in question was not cov
ered by the CEPT Agreement. 

90 It submits, finally, that there is no discrimination in this case, since the supplies of 
services which were the subject of different treatment are not equivalent. 

91 Deutsche Post takes the view that a public postal operator cannot be obliged to 
deliver mail at a loss where that mail has been unlawfully transported abroad in an 
attempt to avoid application of the domestic tariff. 

92 The United Kingdom points out that it is essential for the financial balance of pub
lic postal operators, which are under an obligation to provide a universal service, 
that adequate revenues be generated through sales of stamps for internal mail. 
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93 La Poste stresses that the cost of delivering mail to its final destination represents 
the major part of a public postal operator's overall costs. It also expresses the view 
that the application of Community law can be guaranteed only in so far as its prin
ciples are not misused with a view to bypassing legitimate rules of domestic law 
(Case 130/88 Wan de Bijl ν Staatssecretaris van Economische Zaken [1989] ECR 
3039 and Case C-23/93 TV 10 ν Commissariaat voor de Media [1994] ECR 
I-4795). 

— Findings of the Court 

94 In its decision of 6 April 1995, the Commission took the view that commercial 
ABA remail amounted, in reality, to a circumvention of the statutory postal 
monopoly of the public postal operators. It went on to hold that interception of 
this type of remail was lawful under present circumstances and therefore could not 
be described as constituting an abuse within the meaning of Article 86 of the 
Treaty. It thus found that ABA remail prevented the public postal operator of the 
country of destination from recovering its costs in delivering the mail in so far as 
terminal dues are not based on real costs. 

95 Having regard to the Commission's reasoning, it is necessary to ascertain whether 
the circumstances on which it relies are such as to exclude application of Article 86 
of the Treaty. 

96 The existence of the postal monopoly and, consequently, its alleged circumvention 
by ABA remail cannot be regarded as justifying in themselves interception of this 
type of remail. 

97 Neither national legislation conferring statutory monopolies on public postal 
operators nor the U P U Convention require those public postal operators to inter
cept remailings. Public postal operators thus had a margin of discretion allowing 
them, if they thought it appropriate, not to intercept mail. 
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98 The necessity for the public postal operators to defend their monopoly cannot, as 
such, remove interceptions of inward ABA mail from the scope of application of 
Article 86 of the Treaty. Such reasoning would be tantamount to excluding a prac
tice coming within the scope of that provision solely by virtue of the existence of 
a dominant position. 

99 Contrary to the Commission's contention, the interceptions in dispute cannot be 
objectively justified by the fact that the terminal dues, which constitute the public 
postal operators' remuneration in the case of ABA remail, do not enable those 
operators to cover their costs of delivering the mail. 

100 Although there is an imbalance between the costs which a public postal operator 
bears in delivering incoming mail and the remuneration which it receives, this 
imbalance is the result of an agreement concluded among the public postal opera
tors themselves, including the three public postal operators involved in the present 
case, under which the terminal dues are fixed amounts, determined without taking 
into account the costs actually borne by the public postal operator of the country 
of destination. 

101 Such a practice, which in the case of an undertaking in a dominant position helps 
to offset the adverse effects of a convention which it itself helped to draft and to 
which it is a party, cannot be regarded as an objective justification for excluding 
interception of commercial ABA mail from the scope of Article 86 of the Treaty. 

102 Furthermore, it does not appear that the interception of incoming mail is the only 
means by which the public postal operator of the country of destination can 
recover the costs involved in delivering that mail, as is demonstrated by the fact 
that Deutsche Post has, on several occasions, simply recovered the costs from the 
senders. It does not appear from the contested decision that the Commission 
examined whether other measures might be regarded as less restrictive than inter
ceptions. 
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103 La Poste, the Post Office and, albeit indirectly, the United Kingdom have argued 
that interceptions of commercial ABA remail were justified, under Article 90(2) of 
the Treaty, by the need to ensure that the public postal operators complied with 
their obligation to provide a universal service. However, it is clear from the deci
sion of 6 April 1995 that the Commission did not refer to that provision and did 
not apply it in this case, a fact which it confirmed at the hearing. 

104 The arguments set out in that regard by those interveners therefore go beyond the 
scope of these proceedings. In the review of legality which it must perform under 
Article 173 of the Treaty, the Court is therefore not required to address those argu
ments. 

105 It must be concluded that the Commission erred in law in finding that intercep
tions of commercial ABA remail did not constitute an abuse within the meaning of 
Article 86 of the Treaty. 

106 Consequently, the decision of 6 April 1995 must be annulled in so far as it deals 
with the Commission's assessment of the legality of interceptions of commercial 
ABA remail by public postal operators. 

107 In those circumstances, it is unnecessary to rule on the other arguments raised by 
the applicant in connection with the first and second limbs of this plea. 

The third and fourth limbs 

108 The applicant submits essentially that the Commission failed to uphold Articles 85 
and 86 of the Treaty by not striking down the efforts of the public postal operators 
to restrict the development of ABC remail and non-physical remail. 
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109 It must be pointed out at the outset that the decision of 6 April 1995 does not 
concern the interception of ABC mail (see paragraphs 58 to 62 above) and that the 
applicant has failed to establish that it has a legitimate interest in challenging prac
tices of the public postal operators concerning non-physical remail as defined in 
that decision. 

110 The Court accordingly rejects these two limbs of this plea in law. 

C — Forms of order sought and pleas in law specific to Case T-204/95 

The main claims for an order decking that the letter of 12 April 1995 and the deci
sion of 14 August 1995 are non-existent 

Arguments of the parties 

1 1 1 The applicant points out that the Commission decision rejecting the ABC remail 
aspect of its complaint is that of 6 April 1995, not that of 14 August 1995. Accord
ingly, it submits, the latter is the second decision adopted by the Commission on 
identical facts, which creates serious confusion regarding the various administrative 
stages. 

112 The applicant accordingly considers that that decision of 14 August 1995 and the 
letter sent on 12 April 1995 pursuant to Article 6 of Regulation N o 99/63 are 
superfluous. For that reason, those two measures must be declared non-existent 
(Case C-137/92 Ρ Commission ν BASF and Others [1994] ECR I - 2555, paragraphs 
48 and 49). 

II - 3682 



IECC ν COMMISSION 

113 It adds that the dispatch of a second letter, pursuant to Article 6 of Regulation 
N o 99/63, and of a new decision on aspects which the decision of 6 April 1995 
already sought to deal with deprives it of certain essential rights, in particular those 
conferred by Article 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights, such as the 
right to access to an independent and impartial tribunal, the right to equality of 
arms, and the right to obtain justice within a reasonable time. 

1 1 4 Finally, the applicant argues that the Commission cannot rely on its concern to 
protect the applicant's procedural rights. In its letter of 22 February 1995, the 
applicant had in fact waived all procedural rights relating to the aspects which the 
Commission had failed to address in its letter of 17 February 1995. 

1 1 5 The Commission contends essentially that the applicant's argument misconstrues 
the scope of the decisions of 6 April 1995 and 14 August 1995. It considers that, in 
any event, the defects which the applicant alleges provide no foundation for a dec
laration that the decision of 14 August 1995 is non-existent. Finally, it denies that 
the European Convention on Human Rights is applicable in this case. 

Findings of the Court 

116 It follows from the Court's examination of the scope of the letters of 6 April 1995 
and 14 August 1995 (see paragraphs 58 to 62 above) that the applicant's reasoning 
is based on a false premiss. In those circumstances, the argument it advances in 
support of its main claim, for an order that the decision of 14 August 1995 and the 
Commission's letter of 12 April 1995 pursuant to Article 6 of Regulation N o 99/63 
be declared non-existent, is invalid. 
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117 Only acts of the institutions which are tainted by an irregularity whose gravity is 
so obvious that it cannot be tolerated by the Community legal order are to be 
treated as non-existent in law. Given the gravity of the consequences attaching to a 
finding that an act of a Community institution is non-existent, such a finding 
must, for reasons of legal certainty, be reserved for very extreme situations (Com
mission ν BASF and Others, cited above, paragraphs 49 and 50). In the present 
case, the defects alleged by the applicant, even if they were well founded, would 
not constitute an irregularity of such a nature as to lead to the decision being 
declared non-existent. 

118 This claim must therefore be rejected. 

The alternative claim for annulment of the decision of 14 August 1995 

1. The first plea in law, alleging infringement of Article 190 of the Treaty 

(a) The first limb: failure to state reasons in regard to the alleged infringement of 
Article 85 of the Treaty by the public postal operators 

Arguments of the parties 

119 The applicant contends that the decision of 14 August 1995 infringes Article 190 of 
the Treaty because the Commission has not sufficiently explained its reasons for 
rejecting the applicant's complaint in relation to the assessment, in the light of 
Article 85 of the Treaty, of the market allocation agreement put into effect by the 
public postal operators. 
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120 The Commission replies that the decision of 14 August 1995 does not relate to the 
application of Article 85 of the Treaty to the agreement in question. 

Findings of the Court 

121 A line of argument identical to this first limb was put forward in the context of the 
first plea in law in Case T-133/95. The Court accordingly dismisses this first limb 
of the plea on the same grounds as those indicated in paragraph 69 above. 

(b) The second limb: insufficient reasoning in regard to ABC remail 

Arguments of the parties 

122 The applicant first submits that the decision of 14 August 1995 fails to explain 
properly why there was no risk that Deutsche Post and La Poste would again 
commit certain infringements, particularly since the Commission had adopted a 
different view in the statement of objections sent to the public postal operators. 

123 Second, it points out that the existence of the undertakings given by the public 
postal operators, whose observance the Commission subsequently failed to moni
tor, does not constitute a sufficient reason justifying the radical change in the 
analysis by the Commission, which, in its statement of objections, had rejected the 
idea that those undertakings constituted a sufficient response to the issues raised in 
the complaint. 
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124 The Commission replies that the decision of 14 August 1995 was motivated solely 
by the fact that since the time when the public postal operators concerned had 
provided the undertakings it had not found or obtained any evidence that they 
were continuing to intercept ABC remail. 

Findings of the Court 

125 According to settled case-law, the statement of reasons for an individual decision 
must be such as, first, to enable the person to whom it is addressed to ascertain the 
matters justifying the measure adopted so that he can, if necessary, defend his 
rights and verify whether or not the decision is well founded and, second, to 
enable the Community judicature to exercise its power of review (Case T-5/93 
Tremblay and Others ν Commission [1995] ECR II-185, paragraph 29; Case 
T-102/92 Viho ν Commission [1995] ECR II-17, paragraphs 75 and 76; and Case 
T-387/94 Asia Motor France and Others ν Commission [1996] ECR II-961, para
graphs 103 and 104). 

126 It is also clear from the case-law that the precise extent of the duty to state reasons 
depends on the nature of the act in question and on the context in which it is 
adopted (Case 819/79 Germany ν Commission [1981] ECR 21, paragraph 19). It 
should be recalled here that in this case the Commission had called into question, 
in the statement of objections and in subsequent correspondence, certain practices 
of the public postal operators concerning ABC remail. 

127 It is clear from the decision of 14 August 1995 that the Commission formed the 
view, first, that it was not under any obligation to adopt a prohibition decision in 
regard to matters in the past. 

II - 3686 



IECC ν COMMISSION 

128 Second, the Commission has pointed out that Deutsche Post and the Post Office 
had given undertakings that they would no longer intercept ABC remail. It con
cluded that it had not found any evidence that those public postal operators were 
continuing, notwithstanding their undertakings, to intercept ABC remail. In taking 
this approach, the Commission adequately fulfilled the obligation which Article 
190 of the Treaty imposes on it in the present circumstances. The explanation that 
there were no interceptions of ABC mail during a period of more than five years, 
including two years following the adoption of the statement of objections, indi
cates clearly the reasons for which the Commission's definitive assessment differs 
from its previous one. 

129 Furthermore, and irrespective of whether the assessment of the facts or the reason
ing of the Commission are correct, the Commission provided sufficient reasoning 
for the decision of 14 August 1995 with regard to the ambiguous nature of the 
undertakings given by Deutsche Post, since it was reasonably entitled to form the 
view that this ambiguity had been dispelled on the ground that the public postal 
operator concerned had complied with the Commission's directions for several 
months after the statement of objections had been adopted. 

1 3 0 Third, the Commission found, in the first place, that one single instance of inter
ception of ABC mail by La Poste, dating from 1989, had been identified, and that 
there had subsequently been no evidence to indicate any similar interceptions by 
La Poste. The Commission points out, finally, that it is not under any obligation to 
adopt a prohibition decision in regard to matters in the past and it concludes, in 
those circumstances, that the isolated nature of La Poste's interception did not jus
tify the adoption of a decision. In this way, the Commission provided a sufficient 
explanation as to why it took the view that the interceptions of mail by La Poste 
should not be the subject of a prohibition decision. 

131 This plea must accordingly be dismissed in its entirety. 
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2. The second plea in law, alleging infringement of Articles 85 and 86 of the 
Treaty, manifest errors in the assessment of the facts and errors of law 

(a) The first limb, concerning ABC remail 

Arguments of the parties 

132 The applicant submits first that the undertakings entered into by the public postal 
operators in Germany and the United Kingdom were not made subject to obliga
tions or conditions, such as obligations to submit reports, as is normal in the con
text of Regulation N o 17 and Council Regulation (EEC) N o 4064/89 of 
21 December 1989 on the control of concentrations between undertakings (OJ 
1989 L 395, p. 1). Furthermore, undertakings that are not published cannot elimi
nate the harmful consequences of an anti-competitive agreement drawn up within 
the framework of the UPU Convention. 

133 Second, the applicant takes the view that the Commission has breached its own 
obligation to monitor the application of the undertakings given (Sytraval and 
Brink's France v Commission, cited above, paragraphs 76 and 77). 

134 Third, it challenges the view that the undertakings relate to all the practices of 
which it accused the public postal operators in its complaint. Thus, it complained 
that the Post Office had encouraged other public postal operators to intercept 
remail originating in Great Britain. The Post Office, it claims, also failed to 
renounce the use of Article 23(1) of the UPU Convention against ABC remail by 
applying the doctrine of non-physical remail. 
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135 Fourth, it draws attention to the fact that the Commission accepts in its written 
statements that Deutsche Post could not, under German law, refrain from applying 
Article 23 of the U P U Convention and that it therefore could not reasonably give 
'voluntary assurances' incompatible with its statutory obligations. 

136 Fifth, the applicant considers that the Commission committed a manifest error in 
assessing the facts when it stated that 'in the case at hand there is no evidence that 
the two postal operators referred to in the IECC's complaint of 1988 [...] have not 
abided by the undertaking which they each gave to the Commission in 1989 to 
refrain from invoking Article 23(4) with respect to ABC remail [...]'. The Commis
sion ought to have been aware of a document recording efforts by the German 
Postal Regulatory Council (Regulierungsrat) in December 1995 to discourage the 
use of remailing services and detailing the interception of ABC remail by Deutsche 
Post under the doctrine of non-physical remail in cases such as Matra AG, Citi
bank, GZS Bank, Gartner Group and Lanier. The Commission had, moreover, also 
recognised the growing number of interceptions in its letters of 13 July 1994 and 
23 September 1994. 

137 Sixth, the applicant notes that, at paragraph 14.4 of the decision of 14 August 1995, 
the Commission stated that 'if such infringements of the undertakings had taken 
place, the I E C C would have been in a position to provide prima facie evidence of 
them.' The applicant considers that, as in the Sytravai case, it was far more difficult 
for it than for the Commission to assemble the evidence of infringements by the 
public postal operators. The Commission thus underestimated its obligation to 
investigate the complaints submitted to it. 

1 3 8 Seventh, the applicant points out that, in paragraph 17 et seq. of the decision of 
14 August 1995, the Commission did not consider it necessary to adopt a prohibi
tion decision against La Poste. The applicant considers that this position, based on 
the isolated nature of one incident, is unlawful in so far as La Poste had not 
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declared any intention to refrain from invoking Article 23 of the U P U Conven
tion. In adopting that decision, the Commission encouraged La Poste to maintain 
its restrictive practices, contrary to Article 85 of the Treaty. 

139 The applicant notes, finally, that the Commission never expressly invoked 'the 
absence of Community interest' in the decision of 14 August 1995. 

1 4 0 The Commission claims that the applicant never adduced evidence to show that 
the three public postal operators concerned were continuing to intercept ABC 
remail. It points out that, when the decision of 14 August 1995 was adopted, it had 
not received any complaint from the IECC or any other commercial remailer 
denouncing interceptions of ABC remail. It challenges the view that, in the 
absence of such complaints, it is obliged to employ its limited resources in order to 
obtain from the public postal operators reports on their activities. 

1 4 1 The Commission also points out that the undertakings given by the public postal 
operators differ from those given by the French State in Sytraval and Brink's 
France. The present situation can be distinguished from that in Sytraval inasmuch 
as it does not concern a complainant in a State-aid case. Moreover, proof of prac
tices by public postal operators in relation to private operators is less difficult to 
obtain than proof concerning financial activities between a State and a private com
pany. 

142 The United Kingdom submits that the Commission is entitled to refuse to adopt a 
prohibition decision if there is no sufficient Community interest. That, it argues, is 
the case here in view of the undertakings given and the lack of evidence of subse
quent infringements. It takes the view that the applicant, in its capacity as repre
sentative of a large number of companies engaged in remailing, was, moreover, par
ticularly well placed to identify infringements and notify them to the Commission. 
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143 The Post Office argues that it conducted itself in accordance with the undertaking 
given in its letter of 21 April 1989. 

144 Deutsche Post refers to the content of the letter which it sent to the Commission 
on 10 October 1989 containing undertakings relating to ABC remail. It also points 
out that the IECC has failed to adduce any evidence of breaches of those under
takings. 

Findings of the Court 

1 4 5 It is clear from the decision of 14 August 1995 concerning ABC remail that the 
Commission did not carry out a definitive examination of the lawfulness of the 
practices in question under Article 86 of the Treaty. It essentially took the view 
that, given that there had been infringements in the past and no proof that these 
had been repeated, it was not appropriate for it to exercise its power to hold that 
there had been any infringement and, for that reason, rejected the applicant's com
plaint. 

146 Having regard, first, to the general objective which Article 3(g) of the Treaty 
assigns to Community action in the area of competition law, second, to the task 
conferred on the Commission in this area by Article 89(1) of the Treaty and, 
finally, to the fact that Article 3 of Regulation N o 17 does not confer on a person 
making an application under that article the right to obtain a decision, within the 
meaning of Article 189 of the Treaty, as to whether or not there has been an 
infringement of Article 85 or Article 86 of the Treaty or of both those articles, it 
must be concluded that the Commission was lawfully entitled to decide, on condi
tion that it provided reasons for such a decision, that it was not appropriate to 
pursue a complaint denouncing practices which were subsequently discontinued. 
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147 In particular, subject to review by the Community judicature, the Commission is 
entitled to take the view that, where operators against which a complaint has been 
made have given undertakings and the applicant has failed to provide any evidence 
whatever that those undertakings have been disregarded, and the Commission has 
carefully examined the facts of the case, it is unnecessary for it to examine that 
complaint any further. 

1 4 8 It should also be borne in mind that the Commission is not obliged to refer 
expressly to the concept of 'Community interest'. It is sufficient, for this purpose, 
for this concept to underlie the reasoning on which the decision in question is 
based. 

149 In the present instance, the Commission concluded, in its decision of 14 August 
1995, that it was unnecessary to examine further the complaint in regard to the 
three public postal operators against which it was directed. The case of each of 
those public postal operators must be considered in turn. 

— Deutsche Post 

150 In its letter of 30 June 1989 addressed to the Commission, referred to in the state
ment of objections, Deutsche Post stated that it was prepared to forgo use of 
Article 23(4) of the UPU Convention for remail within the Community, provided 
that its right to use the powers under Article 23(1) to (3) of that Convention was 
recognised. By letter of 10 October 1989, also referred to in the statement of 
objections, it indicated that it was no longer applying Article 23(4) to intra-
Community ABC remail. 

151 It also follows from the replies given by Deutsche Post during the hearing that it is 
not, as such, obliged under German law to intercept remailed ABC mail (see 
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paragraph 97 above). The undertakings given by Deutsche Post cannot therefore 
be placed in question on the ground that they are incompatible with German law. 

152 Furthermore, it follows from the replies given to the Court's written questions 
that the applicant had not informed the Commission of any proven cases of inter
ception of ABC mail before the decision of 14 August 1995 was adopted. The only 
case giving rise to dispute in this regard is the 'Lanier' case. That case, dating back 
to 1991, is, however, pending before the German courts, which must determine 
whether the intercepted mail was ABA or ABC. The existence of that single dis
pute, however, cannot by itself cast doubt on the lawfulness of the decision of 
14 August 1995. At most, the Commission could, depending on the findings of the 
competent German courts, re-open the administrative procedure if it considered 
this necessary. 

153 The document from the German Postal Regulatory Council (see paragraph 136 
above) deals with ABA remail and was adopted in December 1995. The Commis
sion's letters of 13 July 1994 and 23 September 1994 concern the phenomenon of 
non-physical ABA remail, in respect of which the Commission quite properly 
concluded, in its decision of 6 April 1995, that the applicant did not have any 
legitimate interest, and not ABC remail. Those documents cannot therefore affect 
the validity of the decision of 14 August 1995 relating to ABC remail alone. 

154 While it is true that the undertaking given by Deutsche Post relates only to Article 
23(4) of the U P U Convention and therefore does not rule out the possibility that 
non-physical ABCA remail, equivalent in reality to physical ABC remail, may be 
intercepted under a broad interpretation of Article 23(1) of the U P U Convention 
by virtue of the doctrine of non-physical remail, it does not appear from the docu
ments before the Court that, prior to the adoption of the decision, the applicant 
had submitted to the Commission any evidence that this doctrine had been applied 
by Deutsche Post. 
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155 In the absence of evidence adduced by the applicant, during the administrative 
procedure, that Deutsche Post had intercepted ABC mail notwithstanding its 
undertakings, it must be concluded that the Commission quite rightly decided that 
there were no grounds for examining further the complaints made. 

— The Post Office 

156 The undertakings given by the Post Office on 21 April 1989 are unambiguous in 
regard to the present and future non-application of Article 23(4) of the UPU Con
vention. The Commission also correctly concluded that it had not been established 
— or even claimed — that the Post Office had subsequently intercepted mail under 
that article of the UPU Convention. 

157 In the absence of evidence provided by the applicant, during the administrative 
procedure, that the Post Office had intercepted ABC mail notwithstanding its 
undertakings, it must be concluded that the Commission correctly decided that it 
was unnecessary to examine further this aspect of the complaint. 

158 However, the applicant complains that those undertakings were in two respects 
too narrow in scope. 

159 First, the question of the invitation made to other public postal operators to inter
cept mail from the United Kingdom is dealt with in paragraph 14.4 of the decision 
of 14 August 1995. In that decision, the Commission concluded that there was no 
risk that the practices which were the subject of the complaint would be resumed, 
referring to the undertakings given by the various public postal operators and to 
the fact that it had received no evidence that those undertakings had been 
breached. 
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160 Even if the undertakings given by the Post Office relate only to the case of inter
ception of ABC mail by the Post Office itself, those undertakings, considered in 
the light of the fact that there had been no allegations of fresh incitement to inter
cept mail since the Post Office's letter of January 1987 addressed, in particular, to 
another Community public postal operator, in the light of the undertaking given 
by Deutsche Post and the lack of evidence that mail had been intercepted by other 
public postal operators, provided a sufficient basis for the Commission to conclude 
that there was no further risk that the Post Office would resume this practice of 
incitement and that it was therefore unnecessary to examine the complaint further 
in that connection. 

161 With regard, second, to the assessment as to whether the Post Office might invoke 
the doctrine of non-physical remail under a broad interpretation of Article 23(1) of 
the U P U Convention, it is sufficient to hold that the applicant has neither estab
lished nor even claimed that the Post Office had ever applied that doctrine before 
or after it gave the undertakings in question. 

— La Poste 

162 The finding that the interception of mail by La Poste in October 1989 was an iso
lated incident has not been contested. 

163 In those circumstances, and given that there has been no evidence or allegation 
whatever that mail was intercepted during a six-year period, the Commission was 
entitled to form the view that there was no risk that La Poste would re-offend and 
that it was therefore unnecessary to examine the case further or to adopt a prohibi
tion decision in regard to La Poste. 
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164 It follows from all of those factors that the Commission was entitled to conclude, 
for each of the public postal operators, that it was unnecessary to examine further 
this aspect of the complaint. It should be borne in mind in this regard that the 
Commission, in its decision, did not take a definitive position on the application of 
Article 86 of the Treaty to the practices of the public postal operators in regard to 
ABC remail. The decision does not therefore affect the applicant's right to pursue 
any remedy it considers appropriate should it uncover evidence that practices 
which it considers to be unlawful have been resumed. 

165 The first limb of this plea in law must therefore be rejected in its entirety. 

(b) The second limb: the assessment of the existence of Article 23 of the U P U 
Convention with regard to competition law 

Arguments of the parties 

166 The applicant points out that, in its decision of 14 August 1995, the Commission 
concluded that the mere existence of Article 23 of the U P U Convention is not 
necessarily contrary to the Community competition rules and that only the exer
cise of the possibilities of action granted by that provision could, in certain cir
cumstances — that is to say, between Member States — constitute a breach of 
those rules. 

167 In the applicant's view, however, for the purpose of applying Article 85(1) of the 
Treaty, there is no need to take account of the concrete effects of an agreement 
once it is established that it has as its object the prevention, restriction or distor
tion of competition (Joined Cases 56/64 and 58/64 Consten and Grundig ν Com
mission [1966] ECR 299). In May 1994, the Executive Committee of the U P U pro
posed broadening the scope of Article 23(1) of the U P U Convention. In so far as 
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Article 23 of the U P U Convention constitutes an agreement among public postal 
operators to allocate markets, it suffices for these to have acted in concert to sup
port the re-enactment of that provision, and for it to be used in the context of the 
REIMS Agreement, for Article 85 of the Treaty to be infringed. 

168 The Commission contends that the public postal operators may put into effect 
agreements, such as the revised U P U Convention, on condition that they do not 
apply them in a manner contrary to Articles 85 and 86 of the Treaty. Thus, the 
application of Article 23 of the U P U Convention is acceptable provided that nei
ther the country in which the mail originates nor the country whose authorities 
carry out the remailing are Member States. 

Findings of the Court 

169 The applicant has failed to provide any evidence to underpin its assertion that the 
support given by each public postal operator with a view to maintaining Article 23 
of the U P U Convention and its use within the context of the REIMS Agreement is 
the result of an agreement between undertakings, a decision by associations of 
undertakings or a concerted practice between undertakings within the meaning of 
Article 85(1) of the Treaty. 

170 Moreover, even if this were the case, the applicant has not explained how the alleg
edly concerted support of the public postal operators with a view to maintaining 
Article 23 of the U P U Convention could call into question the Commission's con
clusion that the mere existence of that provision is not necessarily contrary to the 
Community competition rules. 
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171 Finally, it must be pointed out that Article 23 of the U P U Convention, which is 
formally a convention concluded between States and of a universal nature, does 
not impose an obligation to intercept mail which has been remailed. The mere fact 
that this provision existed could not lead the Commission to conclude that there 
was a breach of the Community competition rules on the part of the public postal 
operators when investigating a complaint made against them. The Commission 
was therefore entitled to conclude that only reliance by the public postal operators 
on that provision could come within the scope of the Community competition 
rules, provided that trade between Member States was affected. 

172 The second limb of this plea in law must accordingly be rejected. 

(c) The third limb: infringement of Articles 85 and 86 of the Treaty by reason of 
the absence of a prohibition decision 

Arguments of the parties 

173 The applicant first points out that interceptions of ABC mail constitute an abuse 
of a dominant position within the meaning of Article 86 of the Treaty, which can
not be justified under Article 90(2) of the Treaty. Those interceptions, it claims, 
were, moreover, carried out pursuant to a market allocation agreement, embodied 
in Article 23 of the UPU Convention. Since that agreement is implemented by 
public postal operators, each of whom has a dominant position on its respective 
market, the public postal operators are also committing an abuse of a collective 
dominant position. From this the applicant concludes that the Commission has 
infringed Articles 85 and 86 of the Treaty by rejecting the complaint without 
adopting a decision prohibiting interceptions of ABC remail. 
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174 The applicant argues, second, that the public postal operators themselves make 
complex legal assessments concerning the application of competition law, in so far 
as an assessment of the lawfulness of the interception of ABC mail involves an 
assessment of the extent to which the postal monopoly is necessary in order to 
perform the public service tasks entrusted to them. It accordingly takes the view 
that those interceptions infringe the principle of the separation of commercial and 
regulatory functions, contrary to Article 86 of the Treaty. 

175 The Commission submits that this limb of the plea is irrelevant. The decision, it 
states, is not based on any assumption that the interception of ABC remail is com
patible with competition law. 

Findings of the Court 

176 In its decision of 14 August 1995, the Commission did not in any way approve the 
interceptions of ABC mail made under Article 23(4) of the U P U Convention. It 
based its decision, in substance, on the fact that it was unnecessary to prosecute 
past practices in regard to which undertakings had been given by the public postal 
operators which had not been shown to have been breached. It should be borne in 
mind in this regard that the Court has confirmed that this assessment was well 
founded. 

177 In the absence of any approval by the Commission of the abovementioned inter
ceptions, this part of the plea is irrelevant. 

178 In view of all those factors, this plea in law must be dismissed. 

II-3699 



JUDGMENT OF 16. 9. 1998 — CASES T-133/95 AND T-204/95 

D — Pleas in law common to Cases T-133/95 and T-204/95 

The pleas in law alleging misuse of powers 

Arguments of the parties 

179 The applicant takes the view that the Commission has used its powers in order to 
favour the sectoral interests of the public postal operators, thereby neglecting its 
duty to safeguard competition. 

180 It considers that, after an administrative procedure lasting seven years, the Com
mission deliberately introduced a procedural ambiguity by adopting the letter of 
17 February 1995, the decision of 6 April 1995 and the letter of 12 April 1995, thus 
departing from the symmetry hitherto adopted in the proceedings. The applicant 
considers that this fragmentation of the decisions and the possible adoption of a 
final decision on the application of Article 85 of the Treaty to the implementation 
by the public postal operators of Article 23 of the U P U Convention were designed 
to slow down the administrative procedure for political reasons. 

181 It also takes the view that the Commission's attitude runs counter to its consistent 
practice, in that it did not condemn an abuse of a dominant position and agreed to 
terminate its investigation on the strength of mere undertakings by the public 
postal operators in Germany and the United Kingdom without requiring evidence 
that those undertakings were in fact being complied with. La Poste has never 
accepted the Commission's position on the interpretation of Article 23 of the U P U 
Convention. Such a lax attitude on the part of the Commission is explicable only 
by the existence of considerable political pressure. 
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182 The applicant considers that Commission Members Brittan and Van Miert, in their 
respective speeches of 19 May 1992 and 7 April 1993, recognised that the remail 
case was being treated in a political manner. It argues that this is also clear from the 
priority which the Commission granted to the adoption of the Green Paper on 
postal services as compared with the adoption of prohibition decisions in the 
remail case. 

183 It also points out that, in his letter of 28 March 1995, Mr Van Miert pointed out to 
the German Minister for Posts and Telecommunications that: 'In conclusion, I 
wish to state that the IECC's complaint [...] is now unfounded.' Thus, the Com
mission informed the applicant of the adoption of a final decision relating to its 
complaint only after it had informed that Minister. The applicant accordingly takes 
the view that the Commission misused its powers by thus submitting confidential 
information to third parties prematurely. That letter also demonstrates the Com
mission's wish not to intervene in numerous cases of interceptions of mail so as 
not to displease the German authorities. 

184 According to the applicant, the Commission's strategy of delaying the procedure 
in the remail case is the same as that which it adopted when dealing with other 
complaints lodged against public postal operators. 

185 In its reply in Case T-204/95, the applicant states that it repeatedly requested 
access to the file, and this was refused by the Commission, either in writing or 
orally. In so doing, the applicant claims, the Commission infringed its rights of 
defence, the principle of equality of arms and the right to a hearing, thereby con
firming the Commission's misuse of powers. 

186 The Commission denies that the decisions of 6 April 1995 and 14 August 1995 are 
vitiated by a misuse of powers. 
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187 It takes the view that the applicant's arguments concerning access to the file con
stitute new pleas in law which are not based on matters of law or of fact coming to 
light in the course of the procedure. They are therefore inadmissible under Article 
48(2) of the Court's Rules of Procedure. 

Findings of the Court 

188 It has consistently been held that a decision is vitiated by misuse of powers only if 
it appears, on the basis of objective, relevant and consistent factors, to have been 
taken for the purpose of achieving ends other than those stated (Case C-84/94 
United Kingdom ν Council [1996] ECR I-5755, paragraph 69; Case T-5/93 Trem
blay and Others ν Commission, cited above, paragraph 87 et seq.). 

189 In the present cases, the length of the administrative procedure which led to the 
adoption of the two decisions is justified in large measure by the complexity of the 
economic aspects of the issues raised, the number of public postal operators 
involved, the parallel adoption of the Green Paper on postal services, and the fact 
that implementation of a replacement system such as the REIMS Agreement — 
which also influenced the Commission in its assessment of the ABA and ABC mail 
interceptions — required a considerable length of time. 

190 In his speech of 19 May 1992, which the applicant itself cites, Sir Leon Brittan 
stated, moreover, that the Commission was pursuing a twin approach in the postal 
sector with a view to ensuring in parallel the application of the rules on competi
tion and the adoption of legislation designed to liberalise the sector. The statement 
of 7 April 1993 by Mr Van Miert, cited by the applicant, must also be construed in 
the light of this twin approach. In a case such as that here at issue, which formed 
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part of the more general background to the Commission's thinking on the future 
of the postal sector within the Community, this twin approach was justified. There 
is therefore nothing to justify the view that this twin approach reflects a misuse of 
powers vitiating the decisions of 6 April 1995 and 14 August 1995. 

191 With regard to the allegedly ambiguous scope of the decision of 6 April 1995 and 
the alleged intention on the Commission's part to delay adoption of a final deci
sion closing the entire remail case for political reasons by dividing up the case, it is 
sufficient to reiterate that it follows from the actual wording of the letter of 
17 February 1995 and the decision of 6 April 1995 that the latter decision did not 
relate to the whole of the complaint. Furthermore, once the Commission intended 
to reject the other aspects of the complaint by adopting a formal decision, it was 
required, in accordance with Article 6 of Regulation N o 99/63, to send to the com
plainant a new letter indicating to it, inter alia, the grounds justifying its decision 
not to uphold its complaint. N o r has the applicant established that the fragmenta
tion of the replies given to the various aspects of the complaint could have affected 
the way in which the complaint was handled by the Commission or that the Com
mission had the aim of delaying the processing of the complaint. 

192 The fact that the Commission informed the German Minister for Posts and Tele
communications of the outcome of the complaint some days before the applicant 
itself was notified does not establish that the decision of 6 April 1995 was adopted 
for purposes other than those stated. 

193 Furthermore, the applicant's reference to the manner in which the Commission 
dealt with other complaints or legal proceedings, but relating to postal activities 
clearly distinct from remail, is irrelevant in determining whether, in the present 
instance, the adoption of the decisions in question was vitiated by a misuse of 
powers. 
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194 The arguments on access to the file are not a specific plea in law advanced by the 
applicant but, according to the applicant, merely an additional indication of the 
misuse of power alleged in its application. Consequently, the plea of inadmissibil
ity raised by the Commission on the basis of Article 48(2) of the Rules of Proce
dure is not well founded. 

195 However, even if it is assumed that the applicant did not have proper access to the 
file, that fact could not in itself establish that the decision of 14 August 1995, 
annulment of which is sought in Case T-204/95, was adopted for purposes other 
than those stated. 

196 In those circumstances, the pleas in law alleging misuse of powers must be dis
missed. 

The plea in law alleging infringement of certain general principles of law 

Arguments of the parties 

197 In the first limb of this plea, the applicant alleges that the Commission infringed 
the principles of legal certainty, of the protection of legitimate expectations and of 
sound administration by issuing a letter on 12 April 1995 under Article 6 of Regu
lation No 99/63 when a final decision addressing the whole of the complaint had 
already been adopted. The issue of that letter placed the applicant in a situation of 
uncertainty as to the effects of the decision of 6 April 1995. Those principles were 
also infringed in so far as that decision left uncertain the acceptability of the doc
trine of non-physical remail. 

198 In the second limb, the applicant contends that, by sending out warning letters, 
publishing press releases and speeches of Commission Member Sir Leon Brittan, 
and adopting a statement of objections in a case similar to earlier cases in which it 
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had adopted prohibition decisions, the Commission gave to understand that it 
would apply the competition rules in this case. That attitude gave rise to a justified 
expectation on the applicant's part that a final prohibition decision would be 
adopted. 

199 In the third limb, the applicant submits that the principle of non-discrimination 
has been infringed inasmuch as the Commission does not usually rely on such 
narrowly-drawn and incomplete assurances when refraining from penalising 
undertakings which have infringed competition law. 

200 In the final limb, the applicant submits that the Commission infringed the prin
ciple of sound administration because it took 81 months to adopt the final decision 
of rejection (Sy travai and Brink's France ν Commission, cited above, paragraph 
56). 

201 The Commission points out that the letter of 12 April 1995 was sent for the pur
pose of protecting the applicant's right to be heard. It also points out that, accord
ing to the case-law, a complainant does not have a right to obtain a decision as to 
the existence of an infringement and cannot therefore have any legitimate expecta
tion of obtaining such a decision. Finally, the Commission denies that the length of 
time taken to deal with the complaint allows the applicant to challenge the manner 
in which it has exercised its powers. 

Findings of the Court 

202 The first limb of the plea is based on the assumption that the decision of 6 April 
1995 rejected the complaint in its entirety. It follows from the Court's assessment 
of the scope of that decision (see paragraphs 58 to 62 above) that this was not the 
case. The first limb of the plea must therefore be rejected. 
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203 With regard to the second limb of the plea, Article 3 of Regulation N o 17 does not 
confer upon a person who lodges an application under that article the right to 
obtain from the Commission a decision, within the meaning of Article 189 of the 
Treaty, regarding the existence or otherwise of an infringement of Article 85 or 
Article 86 of the Treaty (see, in particular, Tremblay and Others ν Commission, 
cited above, paragraph 59). Consequently, irrespective of how far the case had pro
gressed and the stage which the Commission had reached in examining the com
plaint, the applicant was not entitled to entertain any well-founded expectation 
that a decision would be adopted prohibiting the practices of which it complained. 

204 As regards the third limb, the applicant has failed to establish that, in a situation 
comparable to the one here, the Commission would none the less have found 
against the undertakings in question. The applicant has thus failed to establish its 
claim that the principle of non-discrimination was infringed. 

205 Finally, as far as the unduly long duration of the administrative procedure is con
cerned, reference is made to paragraph 189 et seq. of this judgment setting out in 
detail the reasons for which the relatively long period of time taken by the Com
mission in adopting the final decisions of rejection is justified. 

206 For all those reasons, this plea in law must be dismissed. 

The request for production of documents 

207 In its reply in Case T-204/95 and its observations on the statements in intervention 
in Cases T-133/95 and T-204/95, the applicant called on the Court to order pro
duction of certain documents. 

208 Within the context of measures of organisation of procedure, the Court ordered 
that a number of those documents be produced. Since production of the remaining 
documents does not appear necessary for the purpose of resolving Case T-204/95, 
it is not necessary to grant the applicant's request in regard to those documents. 
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Costs 

209 Under Article 87(2) of the Rules of Procedure, the unsuccessful party is to be 
ordered to pay the costs if they have been applied for in the successful party's 
submissions. Since the applicant has been unsuccessful in its submissions in Case 
T-204/95, it shall pay the Commission's costs in that case. Since the Commission 
has been partially unsuccessful in its submissions in Case T-133/95, it shall pay the 
applicant's costs in that case. 

210 In accordance with the first subparagraph of Article 87(4) of the Rules of Proce
dure, Member States which intervene in proceedings are to bear their own costs. 
The United Kingdom shall therefore bear its own costs. In accordance with the 
second subparagraph of Article 87(4) of the Rules of Procedure, the Court may 
order an intervener other than that mentioned in the first subparagraph to bear its 
own costs. Since the various public postal operators which have made interven
tions have been unsuccessful in their submissions in Case T-133/95 but have suc
ceeded in Case T-204/95, it is appropriate that each intervener should bear its own 
costs in Cases T-133/95 and T-204/95. 

O n those grounds, 

T H E C O U R T O F FIRST INSTANCE 
(Third Chamber, Extended Composition) 

hereby: 

1. Joins Cases T-133/95 and T-204/95 for the purposes of the judgment; 
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2. Annuls the decision of 6 April 1995 in so far as it concerns commercial 
physical ABA remail; 

3. Dismisses the remainder of the actions; 

4. Orders the Commission to bear the applicant's costs in Case T-133/95; 

5. Orders the applicant to bear the Commission's costs in Case T-204/95; 

6. Orders the interveners to bear their own costs in Cases T-133/95 and 
T-204/95. 

Vesterdorf Briet Lindh 

Potocki Cooke 

Delivered in open court in Luxembourg on 16 September 1998. 

H. Jung 

Registrar 

B. Vesterdorf 

President 
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